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Instruments

All Instruments of Delegations for Non HR and Non
Financial delegations can be found here.

How to use this table

o Instrument Number This is the reference number given to the Instrument when it is created 'R’
denotes instruments signed by the Repatriation Commission, 'MRCC' denotes Military
Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2004 instruments signed by the Military Rehabilitation and
Compensation Commission, 'SRCA' denotes instruments which have been signed under the
Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988 by the Military Rehabilitation and
Compensation Commission, 'S' denotes an instrument signed by the Secretary to the Department
of Veterans’ Affairs and 'M' denotes an instrument signed by the Minister for Veterans' Affairs.
The last number is the year the instrument was created. Older instruments were numbered with
a given number and then year and then the relevant Commission.

+ Date signed is the date the instrument was signed and sealed by the Commissions.

o Title By clicking on the links under Title below you will be taken to a TRIM document for each
Instrument. Generic means there is no identified Division or Group against the APS Level.

o Reference Tool is linked to a work book in TRIM designed to provide the section of the Act and
APS Level which has the power to enact it.
o Act this is list of the abbreviation of the Legislation the instrument is created under.

If you have an enquiry please contact Delegations Unit Mailbox.

Instruments of Delegations for Non HR and Non Financial delegations

Instrument Date Title Act

Number Signed

R 90/2014 28/08/2014 Repatriation Commission - VEA
Delegation of powers under the
VCES

MRCC 82/2014  04/09/2014 MRCC - Treatment Delegation MRCA
Generic Instrument

R 81/2014 04/08/2014 Repatriation Commission - VEA
Treatment Delegation Generic
Instrument

MRCC 61/2014  04/09/2014 Military Rehabilitation and MRCA
Compensation Act 2004
Generic Instrument of
Delegation

R 60/2014 04/09/2014 Veterans' Entitlements Act
1986 Generic Instrument of
Delegation

R 52/2014 04/09/2014 Veterans' Entitlements Act VEA

1986 Generic Instrument of
Delegation (now delegated

under R 60/2014)
Number 53 of 26/08/2014 Revocation of Instrument SS {Admin) Act
2014 Number 2 of 2005 by the

Secretary, DSS of powers
under the Social Security
(International Agreements) Act

1999
Number 52 of  26/08/2014 Delegation by the Secretary, SS {(Admin) Act
2014 DSS of powers and functions

under the Social Security
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(Administration) Act 1999
Number 51 of  26/08/2014 Delegation by the Secretary, SS (Admin) Act
2014 DSS of powers under the Social
Security Act 1991
MRCC 34/2014  30/05/2014 MRCC - Instrument - Approval  MRCA
of electronic lodgement under
the MRCA
R 33/2014 30/05/2014 Repatriation Commission - VEA
Instrument - Approval of
efectronic lodgement under the
VEA
R 2372014 30/06/2014 Veterans' Entitlements Act VEA
1986 Generic Instrument (now
delegated under R 52/2014)
R 17/2014 28/03/2014 Aged Care Act 1997 - Aged Care
Delegation of Repatriation
Commission’s Powers

M 15/2014 06/03/2014 Instrument of Authorisatior/ FAMA Regs
Delegation - CDDA/ Property
Leases

S 8/2014 05/08/2014 Secretary's Instrument of VEA

authorisation to disclose
information under s130(2) to
the Secretary, Department of
Defence

MRCC 6/2014 D6/03/2014 MRCC - Treatment Delegation ~ MRCA
Generic Instrument (now
delegated under MRCC
82/2014)

R 5/2014 06/03/2014 Repatriation Commission - VEA
Treatment Delegation Generic
Instrument (now delegated
under R 81/2014)

MRCC 4/2014 07/02/2014 Mifitary Rehabilitation & MRCA
Compensation Act 2004
Generic Instrument (now
delegated under MRCC
61/2014)

S 88/2013 19/12/2013 Instrument of Delegation by PIDA
the principal officer’ under 577
(1) of the Public Interest
Disclosure Act

S 87/2013 19/12/2013 Instrument of Authorisation by — PIDA
the principal officer’ under s36
of the Public Interest
Disclosure Act

MRCC 8472013 13/11/2013 MRCC - Instrument - Approval ~ MRCA
of Electronic Lodgement under
MRCA (now authorised under
MRCC 34/2014)

R 83/2013 13/11/2013 Repatriation Commission - VEA
Instrument - Approval of
Electronic Lodgement under
VFA (now authorised under R
33/2014)

M 82/2013 23/12/2013 Minister's Authority - Protection Anzac Regs
of Word Anzac’ Regulations -
Director, Anzac Centenary
Strategy - Anzac Centenary
Program

M 81/2013 23/12/2013 Minister's Authority - Protection  Anzac Regs
of Word ‘Anzac' Regulations -
AS, Anzac Centenary

27/11/2014



Instruments

M 80/2013

5 78/2013

M 7772013

R 7772013

No, 21 of 2013

M 76/2013

M 75/2013

M 74/2013

M 73/2013

M 72/2013

M 71/2013

M 7072013

M 69/2013

M 68/2013

R 63/2013

23712/2013

04/10/2013

30/09/2013

14/10/2013

11/10/2013

30/09/2013

30/09/2013

/ i

30/09/2013

30/09/2013

30/09/2013

30/08/2013

30/09/2013

30/09/2013

30/09/2013

31/07/2013

& Communications - Approve
use for biscuits and businesses
associated with a street name
Minister's Authority - Protection
of Word 'Anzac’ Regulations -
AS, Anzac Centenary &
Communications - Anzac
Centenary Program

Aged Care Act 1997 -
Delegation of Secretary's
Powers

Minister's Authority - Protection
of Word ‘Anzac’ Regulations -
AS, Commemorations & Anzac
Centenary - Anzac Centenary
Program (now authorised
under M 80/2013)

Aged Care Act 1997 -
Delegation of Repatriation
Commission’s Powers (now
delegated under R 17/2014)
ETR Payments Administrative
Scheme (FaHCSIA)
Determination 2012 -
Delegation to DVA Officers
under section 6.02

Instrument of Authorisation/
Delegation - CDDA/ Property
Leases

Minister's Authority - Protection
of Word ‘Anzac’ Regulations -
AS, Commemorations & Anzac
Centenary - Approve use for
biscuits and businesses
associated with a street

name (now authorised under M
81/2013)

Minister's Authority - Protection
of Word ‘Anzac' Regulations -
Director, Centenary Programs -
Anzac Centenary Program (now
authorised under M 82/2013)
Minister's Instrument of
Authorisation - War Graves Act
1980/ Remuneration Tribunal
Act 1973

Minister’s Instrument of
Delegation - Section 9 - Long
Service Leave (Commonwelath
Employees) Act 1976
Ministers Instrument of
Delegation Sections 46L and
524A

Ministers Instrument of
Delegation - Subsections 162
(2) and 186(2)

Minister's Instrument of
Delegation - SHOAMP Health
Care Scheme

Minister's Instrument of
Defegation - Better Health
Program

Secretary’s Instrument of

Anzac Regs

Aged Care

Schoolkids Bonus

FAMA Regs

Anzac Regs

Anzac Regs

War Graves/RTA

LSt

VEA

VEA

FAMA

FAMA

VEA
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MRCC 61/2013

R 60/2013

MRCC 58/2013

R 57/2013

R 54/2013
MRCC 53/2013
R 52/2013
MRCC 51/2013

MRCC 50/2013

5 46/2013

MRCC 25/2013

R 24/2013

MRCC 60/2012

No. 29 of
2012

R 5372012
MRCC 54/2012

MRCC 3372012

R32/2012

S 03/13

13/11/2013

1371172013

13/11/2013

13/11/2013

26/11/2013
26/11/2013
26/11/2013
13/09/2013

30/06/2013

28/06/2013

14/03/2013

14/03/2013

17/12/2012

21/09/2012

02/11/2012

14/09/2012

06/06/2012

10/05/2012

authorisation to disclose
information under s130(2) to
the Secretarfes,

Depts. of Health and Ageing,
Human Services

MRCC - Treatment Defegation
Generic Instrument (now
delegated under MRCC 6/2014)
Repatriation Commission -
Health Delegations Generic
Instrument (now delegated
under R 5/2014)

Military Rehabilitation &
Compensation Act 2004
Generic Instrument (now
delegated under MRCC 4/2014)
Veterans' Entitlements Act
1986 Generic Instrument (now
delegated under R 23/2014)
Repatriation Commission -
AFPBNTA Treatment Principles
MRCC - MRCA Treatment
Principles

Repatriation Commission - VEA
Treatment Principles

MRCC Powers to MRCC Sub-
Committee

Military Rehabilitation &
Compensation Act 2004 -
MRCA Review

Delegations (now delegated
under MRCC 58/2013)
Delegation of Secretary’s
FPower - D5H Act

Military Rehabilitation &
Compensation Act 2004
Generic Instrument (now
delegated under MRCC
58/2013)

Veterans' Entitlements Act
1986 Generic Instrument (now
delegated under R 57/2013)
Military Rehabilitation &
Compensation Act 2004
Generic instrument

{now delegated under MRCC
2572013

ETR Payments Adminisirative
Scheme (FaHCSIA)
Determnination 2012 (now
delegated under No.21 of 2013
- dated 11 October 2013)
Treatment Principles 6A.4A. 1
Coordinated Veterans' Care
Program

Military Rehabilitation &
Compensation Act 2004
Generic Instrument (now
delegated under MRCC
60/2012

Education Tax Refund (now
delegated under R 24/2013)
Secretary’s Delegations

MRCA

VEA

MRCA

VEA

APBNTA

MRCA

VEA

MRCA

MRCA

DSH

MRCA

VEA

MRCA

Schoolkids Bonus

VEA/ MRCA

MRCA

VEA

VEA
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MOz/12

RO1/2012

M4g/2011

R 08/11

RO7/11

RO6/11

R 05/11

MRCC 03/11

MRCC 02/11
R O5/11

RO4/11

SRCA 01711
MRCC 01/11
ROz/11
502/11
S 01/11
RO3/11

ROL/11

MRCC 02/09

ROY/10

14/05/2012

10/05/2012

18/11/2011

1771072011

17/10/2011

17/710/2011

17/10/2011

17/10/2011

24/08/2011
24/08/2011

24/08/2011

24/08/2011
24/08/2011
24/08/2011
04/08/2011
29/07/2011
28/07/2011

13/07/ 2011

10/12/2010

09/09/2010

Military Rehabilitation &
Compensation Act 2004
Generic Instrinment (now
delegated under MRCC
33/2012
Veterans' Entitlements Act
1886 Generic Instrument (now
delegated under R 24/2013)
Powers to MRCC Sub-
Committee (now delegated
under M 51/2013)
Schedule 5 of the Soca/
Security & Veterans' Affairs
Legisiation Amendment (One-
off payments and other 2007
Budget Measures) Act 2007
Generic Instrument
Compensation (Japanese
Internment) Act 2001 as
affected by the VEA Generic
Instrument
Australian Participants in British
Nuclear Tests (Treatment) Act
2006 Generic Instrument
Veterans' Entitlernents Act
1886 Generic Instrument (now
delegated under RO1/2012
generic VEA)
Military Regabilitation &
Compensation Act
2004 Generic Instrument (now
deflegated under M0O2/12
generic MRCA)
Optical Coherence Tomography
MRCA
Optical Coherence Tomography
APBNT(TA
Optical Coherence Tomography
VEA (now delegated under R
24/2013)
Fortnightly Payments Payable
Weekly SRCA
Fortnightly Payments Payable
Weekly MRCA
Fortnightly Payments Payable
Weekly VEA(now delegated
under R 21/2013)
FOI Secretary's Delegations
Secretary's Delegations (now
delegated under S 03/13)
Prisoner of War Recognition
Supplernent
Treatment Principle 10.7 Care
at Home Packages -
Community Health (now
delegated under RO5/11
generic VEA)
Instrument to revoke
subsection 236(4)
Australian Participants in the
British Nuclear Tests
(Treatment) Act 2006
Rehabilitation & Entitlements

MRCA

MRCA

APBNTA

VEA

MRCA
APBNT(T)A

VEA

SRCA
MRCA

VEA

MRCA

APBNTA
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ROB/10

R 07/10

MRCC 03/10

R 04/10

R G3/10
R 02/10
R 01/10

R 06/09

M 01/09

R O5A/09

R 01/05

R 02/08

R 03/09
R 02/09

R 04/08

R 01/08

503/08
501/08
5/08/VC
1/08/vC
2/08/VS
14/07/VC
13/07/MC

12/07/vC

09/09/2010

09/09/2010

25/06/2010
20/09/2010

30/04/2010
17/06/2010
16/06/2010

16/11/2009

18/11/2009

02/10/2009

16/09/2009

7/08/2009

09/07/2009
30/06/2009

02/04/2008

17/02/2009

24/11/2008
01/10/2008
1070772008
31/03/2008
14/03/2008
27/11/2007
20/12/2007

21/09/2007

Policy Group (now delegated
under RO6/11 APBNTA)

Social Security and Veterans'
Affairs Legislation Amendment
{One-Off Payments and Other
2007 Budget Measures) Act
2007 (now delegated under
RO8/11
Compensation{Jlapanese
Internment)Act 2001 (now
delegated under RO5/11
generic VEA)

MRCA 5.285 Instrument
Rehabilitation and Entitlements
Policy and Income Support
{now delegated under RO5/11
generic VEA)

Primary Care Policy Instrument
Community Health
Instrument (now delegated
under RO5/11 generic VEA)
Community and Aged Care
Policy (Treatment Principles)
Section 5H(12)(c)

Instrument (Now delegated
under RO5/11 generic VEA)
Ministers Instrument of
Delegation 461 and 52AA (now
delegated under M 71/2013)
Principal Legal Advisors
Delegations

Australian Paricipants in British
Nuclear Tests (Treatment) Act
2006

VEA (Transitional Provisions &
Consequential Amendments)
ACT 1986 Section 57

Income Support 128A(2B)
Provision of Tax file numbers
Income Support 38(2AC)
Determination 2009 5(2)(b)
Aged Care Act 1997
Repatriation Commission
Powers

Delegations Income

Support 98AA(1), 98A(3), 98B
(1) {(now delegated under
ROE/11 Generic VEA)

Aged Care Act 1997
Secretary's Powers
Delegation of Secretary's
Power - DSH Act

Section 112(3)

Income Support Delegations -
Repatriation Commission
Delegations

Income Support Delegations -
Secretary Powers

Chief Finance Officer 5200
funds

MRCA s 320(3) - Claim on
behalf of someone else
Veteran's Compensation 593
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VEA

MRCA
VEA

VEA
VEA

VEA

VEA

VEA

VEA

APBNTA

VEA

VEA

ACA

VEA

ACA
DSHA
VEA
VEA
VEA
VEA
MRCA

VEA
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Debt Recovery

10/07vC 20/11/2007 Community Nursing ECU VEA
Provisions

11/07/MC 15/11/2007 Community Nursing ECU MRCA
Provisions

8/07/VC 18/07/2007 Veterans Compensation VEA

7]G7/MC 16/07/2007 MRCA (MRCC 03/11) MRCA

6/07/VC 16/0572007 112(3) VEA

2/07/VC 2370472007 Trusts and Companies VEA

1/07/vC 15/02/2007 TPI VEA

1/04/06 18/09/2006 VCES VEA

1/03/06 24/04/2006 Debt Waiver {now under VEA
RO5/11 generic VEA)

1/01/06 24/04/2006 “National Manager"” delegations  VEA

2006 T1 06/06/2006 Health Delegations generic by VEA
State (now delegated under R
60/2013)

SRCA 1 July 2004 General powers under SRCA

Instrument 1 SRCA Generic

of 2004

1/04/03 75 June 2003  FOI Instrument (S 02/11) FOI

Last updated 10/09/2014
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