DVA Intranet > Supporting Business > Delegations > Instruments

Instruments

All Instruments of Delegations for Non HR and Non Financial delegations can be found here.

How to use this table

- Instrument Number This is the reference number given to the Instrument when it is created 'R' denotes instruments signed by the Repatriation Commission, 'MRCC' denotes *Military Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2004* instruments signed by the Military Rehabilitation and Compensation Commission, 'SRCA' denotes instruments which have been signed under the *Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988* by the Military Rehabilitation and Compensation Commission, 'S' denotes an instrument signed by the Secretary to the Department of Veterans' Affairs and 'M' denotes an instrument signed by the Minister for Veterans' Affairs. The last number is the year the instrument was created. Older instruments were numbered with a given number and then year and then the relevant Commission.
- Date signed is the date the instrument was signed and sealed by the Commissions.
- **Title** By clicking on the links under Title below you will be taken to a TRIM document for each Instrument. Generic means there is no identified Division or Group against the APS Level.
- Reference Tool is linked to a work book in TRIM designed to provide the section of the Act and APS Level which has the power to enact it.
- Act this is list of the abbreviation of the Legislation the instrument is created under.

If you have an enquiry please contact Delegations Unit Mailbox.

Instruments of Delegations for Non HR and Non Financial delegations

Instrument Number	Date Signed	Title	Act
R 90/2014	28/08/2014	Repatriation Commission - Delegation of powers under the VCES	VEA
MRCC 82/2014	04/09/2014	MRCC - Treatment Delegation Generic Instrument	MRCA
R 81/2014	04/09/2014	Repatriation Commission - Treatment Delegation Generic Instrument	VEA
MRCC 61/2014	04/09/2014	Military Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument of Delegation	MRCA
R 60/2014	04/09/2014	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument of Delegation	
R 52/2014	04/09/2014	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument of Delegation (now delegated under R 60/2014)	VEA
Number 53 of 2014	26/08/2014	Revocation of Instrument Number 2 of 2005 by the Secretary, DSS of powers under the Social Security (International Agreements) Act 1999	SS (Admin) Act
Number 52 of 2014	26/08/2014	Delegation by the Secretary, DSS of powers and functions under the Social Security	SS (Admin) Act

Number 51 of 2014	26/08/2014	(Administration) Act 1999 Delegation by the Secretary, DSS of powers under the Social	SS (Admin) Act
MRCC 34/2014	30/05/2014	Security Act 1991 MRCC - Instrument - Approval of electronic lodgement under	MRCA
R 33/2014	30/05/2014	the MRCA Repatriation Commission - Instrument - Approval of electronic lodgement under the VEA	VEA
R 23/2014	30/06/2014	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument (now delegated under R 52/2014)	VEA
R 17/2014	28/03/2014	Aged Care Act 1997 - Delegation of Repatriation Commission's Powers	Aged Care
M 15/2014	06/03/2014	Instrument of Authorisation/ Delegation - CDDA/ Property Leases	FAMA Regs
S 8/2014	05/08/2014	Secretary's Instrument of authorisation to disclose information under s130(2) to the Secretary, Department of Defence	VEA
MRCC 6/2014	06/03/2014	MRCC - Treatment Delegation Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 82/2014)	MRCA
R 5/2014	06/03/2014	Repatriation Commission - Treatment Delegation Generic Instrument (now delegated under R 81/2014)	VEA
MRCC 4/2014	07/02/2014	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 61/2014)	MRCA
S 88/2013	19/12/2013	Instrument of Delegation by the 'principal officer' under s77 (1) of the Public Interest Disclosure Act	PIDA
S 87/2013	19/12/2013	Instrument of Authorisation by the 'principal officer' under s36 of the Public Interest Disclosure Act	PIDA
MRCC 84/2013	13/11/2013	MRCC - Instrument - Approval of Electronic Lodgement under MRCA (now authorised under	MRCA
R 83/2013	13/11/2013	MRCC 34/2014) Repatriation Commission - Instrument - Approval of Electronic Lodgement under VEA (now authorised under R	VEA
M 82/2013	23/12/2013	33/2014) Minister's Authority - Protection of Word 'Anzac' Regulations - Director, Anzac Centenary Strategy - Anzac Centenary Program	Anzac Regs
M 81/2013	23/12/2013	Minister's Authority - Protection of Word 'Anzac' Regulations - AS, Anzac Centenary	Anzac Regs

Instruments Page 3 of 7

M 80/2013	23/12/2013	& Communications - Approve use for biscuits and businesses associated with a street name Minister's Authority - Protection of Word 'Anzac' Regulations - AS, Anzac Centenary & Communications - Anzac	Anzac Regs
S 78/2013	04/10/2013	Centenary Program Aged Care Act 1997 - Delegation of Secretary's Powers	Aged Care
M 77/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Authority - Protection of Word 'Anzac' Regulations - AS, Commemorations & Anzac Centenary - Anzac Centenary Program (now authorised under M 80/2013)	Anzac Regs
R 77/2013	14/10/2013	Aged Care Act 1997 - Delegation of Repatriation Commission's Powers (now delegated under R 17/2014)	Aged Care
No. 21 of 2013	11/10/2013	ETR Payments Administrative Scheme (FaHCSIA) Determination 2012 - Delegation to DVA Officers under section 6.02	Schoolkids Bonus
M 76/2013	30/09/2013	Instrument of Authorisation/ Delegation - CDDA/ Property Leases	FAMA Regs
M 75/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Authority - Protection of Word 'Anzac' Regulations - AS, Commemorations & Anzac Centenary - Approve use for biscuits and businesses associated with a street name (now authorised under M 81/2013)	Anzac Regs
M 74/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Authority - Protection of Word 'Anzac' Regulations - Director, Centenary Programs - Anzac Centenary Program (now authorised under M 82/2013)	Anzac Regs
M 73/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Instrument of Authorisation - War Graves Act 1980/ Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973	War Graves/RTA
M 72/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Instrument of Delegation - Section 9 - Long Service Leave (Commonwelath Employees) Act 1976	LSL
M 71/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Instrument of Delegation Sections 46L and 52AA	VEA
M 70/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Instrument of Delegation - Subsections 162 (2) and 186(2)	VEA
M 69/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Instrument of Delegation - SHOAMP Health Care Scheme	FAMA
M 68/2013	30/09/2013	Minister's Instrument of Delegation - Better Health Program	FAMA
R 63/2013	31/07/2013	Secretary's Instrument of	VEA

		authorisation to disclose information under s130(2) to the Secretaries, Depts. of Health and Ageing, Human Services	
MRCC 61/2013	13/11/2013	MRCC - Treatment Delegation Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 6/2014)	MRCA
R 60/2013	13/11/2013	Repatriation Commission - Health Delegations Generic Instrument (now delegated under R 5/2014)	VEA
MRCC 58/2013	13/11/2013	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 4/2014)	MRCA
R 57/2013	13/11/2013	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument (now delegated under R 23/2014)	VEA
R 54/2013	26/11/2013	Repatriation Commission - APBNTA Treatment Principles	APBNTA
MRCC 53/2013	26/11/2013	MRCC - MRCA Treatment Principles	MRCA
R 52/2013	26/11/2013	Repatriation Commission - VEA Treatment Principles	VEA
MRCC 51/2013	13/09/2013	MRCC Powers to MRCC Sub- Committee	MRCA
MRCC 50/2013	30/06/2013	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 - MRCA Review Delegations (now delegated under MRCC 58/2013)	MRCA
S 46/2013	28/06/2013	Delegation of Secretary's Power - DSH Act	DSH
MRCC 25/2013	14/03/2013	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 58/2013)	MRCA
R 24/2013	14/03/2013	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument (now delegated under R 57/2013)	VEA
MRCC 60/2012	17/12/2012	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 25/2013	MRCA
No. 29 of 2012	21/09/2012	ETR Payments Administrative Scheme (FaHCSIA) Determination 2012 (now delegated under No.21 of 2013 - dated 11 October 2013)	Schoolkids Bonus
R 53/2012 MRCC 54/2012	02/11/2012	Treatment Principles 6A.4A.1 Coordinated Veterans' Care Program	VEA/ MRCA
MRCC 33/2012	14/09/2012	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 60/2012	MRCA
R32/2012	06/06/2012	Education Tax Refund (now delegated under R 24/2013)	VEA
S 03/13	10/05/2012	Secretary's Delegations	VEA

Instruments Page 5 of 7

M02/12	14/05/2012	Military Rehabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under MRCC 33/2012	MRCA
R01/2012	10/05/2012	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument (now delegated under R 24/2013)	VEA
M48/2011	18/11/2011	Powers to MRCC Sub- Committee (now delegated under M 51/2013)	MRCA
R 08/11	17/10/2011	Schedule 5 of the Social Security & Veterans' Affairs Legislation Amendment (One- off payments and other 2007 Budget Measures) Act 2007 Generic Instrument	
R 07/11	17/10/2011	Compensation (Japanese Internment) Act 2001 as affected by the VEA Generic Instrument	
R 06/11	17/10/2011	Australian Participants in British Nuclear Tests (Treatment) Act 2006 Generic Instrument	APBNTA
R 05/11	17/10/2011	Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986 Generic Instrument (now delegated under R01/2012 generic VEA)	VEA
MRCC 03/11	17/10/2011	Military Regabilitation & Compensation Act 2004 Generic Instrument (now delegated under M02/12 generic MRCA)	MRCA
MRCC 02/11	24/08/2011	Optical Coherence Tomography MRCA	MRCA
R 05/11	24/08/2011	Optical Coherence Tomography APBNT(T)A	APBNT(T)A
R 04/11	24/08/2011	Optical Coherence Tomography VEA (now delegated under R 24/2013)	VEA
SRCA 01/11	24/08/2011	Fortnightly Payments Payable Weekly SRCA	SRCA
MRCC 01/11	24/08/2011	Fortnightly Payments Payable Weekly MRCA	MRCA
R 02/11	24/08/2011	Fortnightly Payments Payable Weekly VEA(now delegated under R 21/2013)	VEA
S 02/11	04/08/2011	FOI Secretary's Delegations	FOI
S 01/11	29/07/2011	Secretary's Delegations (now delegated under S 03/13)	VEA
R 03/11	28/07/2011	Prisoner of War Recognition Supplement	VEA
R01/11	13/07/ 2011	Treatment Principle 10.7 Care at Home Packages - Community Health (now delegated under R05/11 generic VEA)	VEA
MRCC 02/09	10/12/2010	Instrument to revoke subsection 236(4)	MRCA
R09/10	09/09/2010	Australian Participants in the British Nuclear Tests (Treatment) Act 2006 Rehabilitation & Entitlements	APBNTA

R08/10	09/09/2010	Policy Group (now delegated under R06/11 APBNTA) Social Security and Veterans' Affairs Legislation Amendment (One-Off Payments and Other 2007 Budget Measures) Act 2007 (now delegated under	VEA
R 07/10	09/09/2010	R08/11) Compensation(Japanese Internment)Act 2001(now delegated under R05/11 generic VEA)	VEA
MRCC 03/10 R 04/10	25/06/2010 20/09/2010	MRCA s.285 Instrument Rehabilitation and Entitlements Policy and Income Support (now delegated under R05/11 generic VEA)	MRCA VEA
R 03/10 R 02/10	30/04/2010 17/06/2010	Primary Care Policy Instrument Community Health Instrument (now delegated under R05/11 generic VEA)	VEA VEA
R 01/10	16/06/2010	Community and Aged Care Policy (Treatment Principles)	VEA
R 06/09	16/11/2009	Section 5H(12)(c) Instrument (Now delegated	VEA
M 01/09	18/11/2009	under R05/11 generic VEA) Ministers Instrument of Delegation 46L and 52AA (now	VEA
R 05A/09	02/10/2009	delegated under M 71/2013) Principal Legal Advisors	VEA
R 01/09	16/09/2009	Delegations Australian Paricipants in British Nuclear Tests (Treatment) Act 2006	APBNTA
R 02/08	17/08/2009	VEA (Transitional Provisions & Consequential Amendments)	VEA
R 03/09	09/07/2009	ACT 1986 Section 57 Income Support 128A(2B)	VEA
R 02/09	30/06/2009	Provision of Tax file numbers Income Support 38(2AC)	VEA
R 04/08	02/04/2009	Determination 2009 5(2)(b) Aged Care Act 1997 Repatriation Commission Powers	ACA
R 01/08	17/02/2009	Delegations Income Support 98AA(1), 98A(3), 98B (1) (now delegated under R05/11 Generic VEA)	VEA
S 03/08	24/11/2008	Aged Care Act 1997 Secretary's Powers	ACA
S 01/08	01/10/2008	Delegation of Secretary's Power - DSH Act	DSHA
6/08/VC 1/08/VC	10/07/2008 31/03/2008	Section 112(3) Income Support Delegations - Repatriation Commission Delegations	VEA VEA
2/08/VS	14/03/2008	Income Support Delegations - Secretary Powers	VEA
14/07/VC	27/11/2007	Chief Finance Officer s200 funds	VEA
13/07/MC	20/12/2007	MRCA's 320(3) - Claim on behalf of someone else	MRCA
12/07/VC	21/09/2007	Veteran's Compensation S93	VEA

Instruments Page 7 of 7

		Debt Recovery	
10/07/VC	20/11/2007	Community Nursing ECU Provisions	VEA
11/07/MC	15/11/2007	Community Nursing ECU Provisions	MRCA
8/07/VC	19/07/2007	Veterans Compensation	VEA
7/07/MC	16/07/2007	MRCA (MRCC 03/11)	MRCA
6/07/VC	16/05/2007	112(3)	VEA
2/07/VC	23/04/2007	Trusts and Companies	VEA
1/07/VC	15/02/2007	TPI	VEA
1/04/06	18/09/2006	VCES	VEA
1/03/06	24/04/2006	Debt Waiver (now under R05/11 generic VEA)	VEA
1/01/06	24/04/2006	"National Manager" delegations	VEA
2006 T1	06/06/2006	Health Delegations generic by State (now delegated under R 60/2013)	VEA
SRCA Instrument 1 of 2004	1 July 2004	General powers under SRCA Generic	SRCA
1/04/03	25 June 2003	FOI Instrument (S 02/11)	FOI

Last updated 10/09/2014

